position (see table below). Depreciation charges for the right-of-use asset are recorded in Depreciation and
amortization. Interest expense on the lease liability is recorded in Other finance costs in the consolidated
statement of operations.

NAV CANADA
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the years ended August 31, 2020 and 2019
(millions of dollars)

63

2.  Basis of presentation (continued)
(e) New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted (continued)

As permitted by IFRS 16, the Company elected not to recognize lease liabilities and right-of-use assets for
short-term leases and leases of low value assets, which will continue to be expensed on a straight-line
basis over the lease term. The Company has also applied the practical expedient to use hindsight when
determining the lease term when the lease contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The Company’s significant accounting policy for leases is described further in note 3(l).

Impact on Financial Statements

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on our September 1, 2019 consolidated
statement of financial position:

As previously
reported August

31, 2019
IFRS 16
impacts

Restated
September 1,

2019

  Property, plant and equipment  $ 750  $ 9  $ 759

Total assets and regulatory deferral
   account debit balances  $ 4,405  $ 9  $ 4,414

  Other current liabilities  $ -  $ 3  $ 3
  Lease liability  -   6   6
  Total liabilities  $ 4,001  $ 9  $ 4,010

Total liabilities, equity and regulatory
   deferral account credit balances

$ 4,405  $ 9  $ 4,414

The table below presents a reconciliation of commitments under operating leases as at August 31, 2019 to
the lease liability recorded as at September 1, 2019:

September 1,

2019

  Operating lease commitments as at August 31, 2019  $ 84

  Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as at September 1, 2019  $ 66

  Less: Contracts outside the scope of IFRS 16, including short-term leases and
   leases of low-value items  $ (16)
   Lease commitments that have not yet commenced   (41)

  Lease liability as at September 1, 2019  $ 9

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liability was 1.84%.

[…]

Longevity at age 65 for current members age 45
   Males   24.0   23.9
   Females   25.7   25.7

As at the annual measurement date of August 31, 2020, the weighted-average duration of the defined
benefit obligation was 19.1 years (August 31, 2019 – 19.2 years).

(f) Sensitivity analysis

In the sensitivity analysis shown below, the defined benefit obligation is determined using the same method
used to calculate the defined benefit obligation recognized in the statement of financial position. The
assumptions used are the weighted average rates. The method used is consistent between all periods
presented. The sensitivity is calculated by changing one assumption (or set of assumptions, in relation to
the assumptions for salary, indexation and government benefit increases) while holding the others constant.
The actual change in defined benefit obligation will likely be different from that shown in the table, since it
is likely that more than one assumption considered independently will change, and that some assumptions
are correlated.

Change in
assumption

+ or -

 Defined benefit obligation  Benefit cost
   Assumption  Assumption  Assumption  Assumption
   increase  decrease  increase  decrease

  Discount rate  0.25%  $ (405)  $ 434  $ (23)  $ 23

  Salary, indexation, government

   benefit increases 0.25%  $ 402  $ (374)  $ 25  $ (23)

  Health care trend rate 1%  $ 25  $ (20)  $ 1  $ (1)

  Longevity (in years) for those

   currently aged 65 1 year  $ 290  $ (290)  $ 14  $ (14)

NAV CANADA
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the years ended August 31, 2020 and 2019
(millions of dollars)

99

13. Employee benefits (continued)

(g) Risks associated with the defined benefit plans

The nature of these benefit obligations exposes the Company to a number of risks, the most significant of
which is funding risk. Funding risk can be expressed as the probability of an unusually high level of required
pension contributions or significant fluctuation in required pension contributions.

Adverse changes in the value of plan assets of funded plans, long-term return and inflation expectations,